RMB1,060,001 (equivalent of HK$1,000,001) to

RMB1,590,000 (equivalent of HK$1,500,000) 1 1

5 5

(b) Five highest paid individuals

The five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group for the year ended 31st

December 2003 include four (2002: three) directors whose emoluments are reflected in the analysis

presented above. The emoluments payable to the remaining individuals are as follows:

2003 2002

RMB’000 RMB’000

Salaries and other allowances 165 181

Retirement benefit – defined contribution plan 5 10

170 191

The emoluments of the remaining individuals fell within the following band:

2003 2002

Nil to RMB1,060,000 (equivalent of HK$1,000,000) 1 2

(c) During the year ended 31st December 2003, no emoluments were paid to the directors of the

Company or the five highest paid individuals as an inducement to join or as compensation for

loss of office (2002: Nil).

53Annual Report 2003

Notes to the Proforma Consolidated Accounts

12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Movements were:

Leasehold

improvements,

Land and Plant and office furniture Motor Construction-

buildings machinery and equipment vehicles in-progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost

At 1st January 2003 48,014 38,378 2,176 2,158 1,288 92,014

Additions 528 78 214 521 17,184 18,525

Transfers 419 1,573 – – (1,992 ) –

At 31st December 2003 48,961 40,029 2,390 2,679 16,480 110,539

Accumulated depreciation

At 1st January 2003 1,879 2,951 849 1,040 – 6,719

Charge for the year 1,273 2,462 362 283 – 4,380

At 31st December 2003 3,152 5,413 1,211 1,323 – 11,099

Net book value

At 31st December 2003 45,809 34,616 1,179 1,356 16,480 99,440

At 31st December 2002 46,135 35,427 1,327 1,118 1,288 85,295

All land and buildings are located in Mainland China. Land and buildings with a net book value of

approximately RMB40,809,000 (2002: RMB41,135,000) are located on land held under land use rights for

a period of 50 to 70 years up to April 2043 to December 2065. The remaining balance of RMB5,000,000

(2002: RMB5,000,000) represented a deposit for the acquisition of a piece of land in Mainland China.

EcoGreen Fine Chemicals Group Limited54

Notes to the Proforma Consolidated Accounts

12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

Analysis of construction-in-progress is:

2003 2002

RMB’000 RMB’000

Construction costs of buildings 5,095 65

Cost of machinery 11,385 1,223

16,480 1,288

Certain land and buildings with a net book value of approximately RMB37,197,000 (2002: RMB38,260,000)

were pledged as collateral for the Group’s bank borrowings (see Notes 20 and 24).

13. GOODWILL

Movements were:

Negative

Goodwill goodwill Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost

At 1st January 2003 and at 31st December 2003 1,625 (863) 762

Accumulated amortisation

At 1st January 2003 (221) 2 (219)

Charge for the year (324) 39 (285)

At 31st December 2003 (545) 41 (504)

Net book value

At 31st December 2003 1,080 (822) 258

At 31st December 2002 1,404 (861) 543

55Annual Report 2003

Notes to the Proforma Consolidated Accounts

14. PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT COSTS

Product development costs represent costs incurred on design, development and testing of new or

improved fine chemicals.

Movements were:

2003 2002

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost

At 1st January 16,308 14,821

Additions 6,216 1,487

At 31st December 22,524 16,308

Accumulated amortisation

At 1st January 4,689 2,603

Charge for the year 2,238 2,086

At 31st December 6,927 4,689

Net book value

At 31st December 15,597 11,619

15. INVESTMENT SECURITIES

2003 2002

RMB’000 RMB’000

Unlisted equity interest, at cost